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Title 
(P)=Promo(s) 

BRAT FORCE 
(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 

MADAME DEBORAH 
(P) Notices, etc. 
"20TH CENTURY FOX" 

Common Title: 20TH 
CENTURY FOX 

(P) Notices, etc. 
"FOR YOUR LIPS ONLY" 

Common Title: FOR YOUR 
LIPS ONLY 

(P) Notices, etc. 
WHAT'S UP DOC? 
(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 

THE SEKA STORY 

INSATIABLE JANINE 
(P) Notices, etc. 

SHOOT TO THRILL 
(P) Notices, etc. 

LUSTY WIDOW 
(P) Notices, etc. 
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Justice 

Director 

Not stated 

Jose Benazeraf 

Michael Craig 

Ata 

Jack Remy 

Not stated 

Gunter Otto 

Stephen Polk 

Jose Benazeraf 

Running 
Time 

67.01 
2.42 
1.46 

59.58 
0.12 

72.27 

0.36 
74.25 

0.34 
89.26 

2.43 
0.35 

77.53 

81.46 
0.31 

87.36 
0.19 

58.43 
0.14 

Date 
Registered 

13/7/90 

16/7/90 

16/7/90 

16/7/90 

16/7/90 

1717190 

19/7/90 

19/7/90 

23/7/90 

Co-operative Dairy Companies Act 
1948 
Co-operative Dairy Companies Act 
1978 

Co-operative Dairy Companies Tribunal 

Decision 
(Including 

Description) 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

Indecent 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

Reason for 
Refusal or 
Excisions 

Reason: sex 

Excisions: sex 

Excisions: sex 

Judith Helen Cowley and 

Remarks 

Dubbed in English 

Helen Margaret Haslam, both of Auckland 

Applicant 

Caballero Video Ltd. 

Newton Road Video 

Video Utopia Ltd. 

Video Utopia Ltd. 

Video Utopia Ltd. 

Tweak Holdings Ltd. 

Newton Road Video 

Tweak Holdings Ltd. 

Newton Road Video 

to be referees to exercise the jurisdiction of the Disputes 
Tribunals for terms of 3 years on and from the date hereof. 

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of August 1990. 

W. P. JEFFRIES, Minister of Justice. 

(A.D.M. 3/90/13) 
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Pursuant to section 17 of the Co-operative Dairy Companies 
Act 1948, as amended by section 7 of the Co-operative Dairy 
Companies Act 1978, the Minister of Justice has revoked the 
appointments of the following persons as members of the Co­
operative Dairy Companies Tribunal: 

Indecent Publications Act 1963 

Decision No. 90/89 

Reference No.: IND 48/89 
IND58/89 Bernard Keith Knowles, O.B.E. 

Warren John Burch 

James Thompson Graham, C.M.G. 

Robert James Donn 

and has been pleased to appoint, pursuant to section 17 (2) (a) 
of the said Act 

Robert Murray Gough of Lower Hutt 

Dryden Thomas Spring of Te Aroha 

and appoint, pursuant to section 17 (2) (b) of the said Act 

Gary John Lewis of Wellington 

and appoint, pursuant to section 17 (2) (c) of the said Act 

Rodney James Hambleton Grindey of Hastings 

each to be members of the Co-operative Dairy Companies 
Tribunal on and from the date hereof. 

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of August 1990. 

DOUGHTON, Secretary for Justice. 
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Disputes Tribunal Act 1988 

Appointment of Disputes Tribunal Referees 
Pursuant to section 7 of the Disputes Tribunals Act 1988, His 
Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint 

Before the Indecent Publications Tribunal 
In the matter of the Indecent Publications Act 1963, and in 
the matter of an application by June Mary Kennedy and the 
Society for the Promotion of Community Standards Inc. for 
a decision in respect of the following publications: New 
Zealand Swing Club Linx Magazine, No. 2, International 
Issue; New Zealand Swing Club Linx Magazine, No. 5, 
International Issue; New Zealand Swing Club Linx 
Magazine, No. 6, International Issue; Pacific New Zealand 
Swing Club, Pacific Linx Magazine, No. 7, International 
Issue. Publisher: Linx Publications, Wellington. 

Chairman: Judge R. R. Kearney. 

Members: R. E. Barrington, A. J. Graham, K. A. R. Hulme and 
S. C. Middleton. 

Hearing at Wellington on the 20th day of February 1990. 

Appearances: Rev. Gordon Dempsey representative of the 
Society for Promotion of Community Standards Inc. No 
appearance by or on behalf of publisher or distributor. 

Decision 
New Zealand Swing Club Linx Magazine, International Issue 
No. 2, came before the Tribunal as a result of a bookseller in a 
provincial city being granted leave by the Minister of Justice to 
submit that issue of the publication to the Tribunal for 
classification under the Indecent Publications Act 1963. 


