Title (P) = Promo(s)	Director	Running Time	Date Registered	Decision (Including Description)	Reason for Refusal or Excisions	Remarks	Applicant
BRAT FORCE (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Not stated	67.01 2.42 1.46	13/7/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Caballero Video Ltd.
MADAME DEBORAH (P) Notices, etc.	Jose Benazeraf	59.58 0.12	16/7/90	Indecent	Reason: sex		Newton Road Video
"20TH CENTURY FOX" Common Title: 20TH CENTURY FOX	Michael Craig	72.27	16/7/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit			Video Utopia Ltd.
(P) Notices, etc. "FOR YOUR LIPS ONLY" Common Title: FOR YOUR LIPS ONLY	Ata	0.36 74.25	16/7/90	sexual material R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit			Video Utopia Ltd.
(P) Notices, etc.WHAT'S UP DOC?(P) Safe SexNotices, etc.	Jack Remy	0.34 89.26 2.43 0.35	16/7/90	sexual material R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Video Utopia Ltd.
THE SEKA STORY	Not stated	77.53	17/7/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Tweak Holdings Ltd.
INSATIABLE JANINE (P) Notices, etc.	Gunter Otto	81.46 0.31	19/7/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excisions: sex	Dubbed in English	Newton Road Video
SHOOT TO THRILL (P) Notices, etc.	Stephen Polk	87.36 0.19	19/7/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Tweak Holdings Ltd.
LUSTY WIDOW (P) Notices, etc.	Jose Benazeraf	58.43 0.14	23/7/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excisions: sex		Newton Road Video
							2

Justice

go9757

Co-operative Dairy Companies Act Co-operative Dairy Companies Act 1978

Co-operative Dairy Companies Tribunal

Pursuant to section 17 of the Co-operative Dairy Companies Act 1948, as amended by section 7 of the Co-operative Dairy Companies Act 1978, the Minister of Justice has revoked the appointments of the following persons as members of the Cooperative Dairy Companies Tribunal:

Bernard Keith Knowles, O.B.E.

Warren John Burch

James Thompson Graham, C.M.G.

Robert James Donn

and has been pleased to appoint, pursuant to section 17 (2) (a) of the said Act

Robert Murray Gough of Lower Hutt

Dryden Thomas Spring of Te Aroha

and appoint, pursuant to section 17 (2) (b) of the said Act Gary John Lewis of Wellington

and appoint, pursuant to section 17 (2) (c) of the said Act Rodney James Hambleton Grindey of Hastings

each to be members of the Co-operative Dairy Companies Tribunal on and from the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of August 1990.

D OUGHTON, Secretary for Justice. go9829

Disputes Tribunal Act 1988

Appointment of Disputes Tribunal Referees

Pursuant to section 7 of the Disputes Tribunals Act 1988, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Judith Helen Cowley and

Helen Margaret Haslam, both of Auckland

to be referees to exercise the jurisdiction of the Disputes Tribunals for terms of 3 years on and from the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of August 1990.

W. P. JEFFRIES, Minister of Justice.

(A.D.M. 3/90/13) go9830

Indecent Publications Act 1963

Decision No. 90/89 Reference No.: IND 48/89

IND 58/89

Before the Indecent Publications Tribunal

In the matter of the Indecent Publications Act 1963, and in the matter of an application by June Mary Kennedy and the Society for the Promotion of Community Standards Inc. for a decision in respect of the following publications: New Zealand Swing Club Linx Magazine, No. 2, International Issue; New Zealand Swing Club Linx Magazine, No. 5, International Issue; New Zealand Swing Club Linx Magazine, No. 6, International Issue; Pacific New Zealand Swing Club, Pacific Linx Magazine, No. 7, International Issue. Publisher: Linx Publications, Wellington.

Chairman: Judge R. R. Kearney.

Members: R. E. Barrington, A. J. Graham, K. A. R. Hulme and S. C. Middleton.

Hearing at Wellington on the 20th day of February 1990.

Appearances: Rev. Gordon Dempsey representative of the Society for Promotion of Community Standards Inc. No appearance by or on behalf of publisher or distributor.

Decision

New Zealand Swing Club Linx Magazine, International Issue No. 2, came before the Tribunal as a result of a bookseller in a provincial city being granted leave by the Minister of Justice to submit that issue of the publication to the Tribunal for classification under the Indecent Publications Act 1963.